
Market Report for the Week of April 10, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 210,460,721,544 107,739,913 8.17 % 3.03 3475

Topix100 83,098,950,120 16,567,020 7.31 % 0.86 100

Nikkei 225 85,642,335,388 31,743,420 6.92 % 2.22 225

TopixMid400 60,213,839,184 27,986,880 9.35 % 3.92 398

Small & Others 20,644,976,374 20,249,460 7.44 % 4.46 1584

Non Topix 26,440,073,364 26,333,880 8.49 % 5.49 1236

ETFs & REITs 19,057,565,253 14,492,914 9.26 % 4.17 156

Prime 162,855,170,978 60,695,460 7.96 % 2.49 1795

Standard 12,848,667,842 18,612,540 8.16 % 6.90 1046

Growth 14,694,000,222 11,829,240 8.76 % 4.60 477

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 129,491,204,490 12.98% 0.56

1570 NFNKLV 33,256,719,654 8.59% 1.50

9983 FASTRET 27,797,431,730 10.60% 0.93

9107 K-LINE 18,168,317,650 11.28% 5.13

3697 SHIFT 17,263,828,200 15.77% 3.05

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 111,433,230 87.27% 419.00

2388 WEDGE-HD 343,291,860 21.36% 14.17

9353 SAKRAJM 311,619,100 18.04% 3.20

2593 ITO EN 825,880,200 17.93% 3.56

1356 TPXBEAR2 276,007,509 17.83% 1.61

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 111,433,230 87.27% 419.00

6740 JDI 653,689,030 10.94% 66.28

2370 MEDINET 106,415,670 16.78% 61.34

4563 ANGES 114,219,790 17.80% 24.62

4594 BRITPATH 137,381,670 8.95% 14.48

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 16,258,796,659 17.38% 16,921,245

9107 K-LINE 18,168,317,650 11.28% 7,849,350

9104 MTI-OSK 14,896,172,050 9.61% 6,232,350

6920 LASRTEC 129,491,204,490 12.98% 5,669,150

3697 SHIFT 17,263,828,200 15.77% 4,652,400

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 129,491,204,490 12.98% 0.56

9983 FASTRET 27,797,431,730 10.60% 0.93

9101 NYKLINE 15,668,271,160 7.05% 1.02

8035 TKOELCN 14,272,980,160 7.17% 0.91

9984 SOFTBNKG 13,872,934,200 6.55% 0.65

6861 KEYENCE 12,388,396,500 9.05% 1.33

7974 NINTEND 8,353,455,810 5.78% 0.74

7203 TOYOTA 8,121,987,480 5.59% 0.93

8058 MITBISI 7,863,640,080 6.12% 0.84

6758 SONY G 7,574,585,220 7.22% 1.30

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9107 K-LINE 18,168,317,650 11.28% 5.13

3697 SHIFT 17,263,828,200 15.77% 3.05

9104 MTI-OSK 14,896,172,050 9.61% 5.01

6857 ADVNTST 7,351,517,600 9.29% 3.02

4385 MERCARI 6,054,611,260 10.15% 1.40

1605 INPEX 4,686,302,460 9.61% 1.99

6506 YASKAWA 4,489,781,300 10.45% 6.18

4755 RAKUTENG 4,156,959,710 11.99% 4.92

6532 BAYCURNT 3,639,462,700 10.37% 4.97

9201 JAL 3,164,651,150 7.61% 1.13

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6323 RORZE 3,503,227,200 9.34% 3.38

5726 OSAKATIT 2,936,215,700 9.33% 5.19

6526 SOCIONXT 2,764,296,400 8.91% 3.32

6927 HELIOS 1,965,960,540 8.54% 5.22

6966 MTI-HTC 1,741,223,200 9.09% 4.21

3093 TREFAC 1,640,521,150 6.81% 2.74

5727 TOHOTIT 1,385,423,560 5.88% 1.76

6432 TAKEUCH 1,355,544,490 8.11% 5.47

6619 W-SCOPE 1,149,491,590 6.13% 2.41

1419 TAMAHOME 1,077,076,000 10.73% 4.27

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3856 ABALANCE 12,592,940,800 8.09% 2.63

7692 EINFINIT 10,189,446,050 8.28% 2.31

7163 SBISUMIS 6,517,989,700 7.17% 2.79

5254 ARENT 5,327,259,960 8.08% 4.85

5032 ANYCOLOR 4,324,909,400 11.65% 4.69

4892 CYFUSE 4,084,352,290 8.33% 2.80

9348 ISPACE 3,277,324,430 10.14% 8.44

9346 COCORPOR 2,451,217,650 8.63% 4.96

4011 HEADWATR 2,145,951,400 12.25% 3.76

4166 CACCO 2,140,258,370 7.98% 3.09

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 33,256,719,654 8.59% 1.50

1357 NFNKDOUB 16,258,796,659 17.38% 13.56

1459 RK 225DI 9,445,196,322 16.97% 3.20

1360 NKBEAR-2 7,706,404,849 16.60% 1.36

1458 RK 225LV 5,308,348,243 12.09% 1.42

1579 225 BULL 4,772,233,670 11.58% 1.57

1321 NFNK225 2,181,232,623 3.36% 0.80

8952 JRE 1,181,315,600 9.46% 5.56

1552 VIXSHORT 951,342,151 9.95% 1.14

8953 JMF 621,001,560 8.57% 2.92

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 129,491,204,490 12.98% 0.56

9983 FASTRET 27,797,431,730 10.60% 0.93

9107 K-LINE 18,168,317,650 11.28% 5.13

3697 SHIFT 17,263,828,200 15.77% 3.05

9101 NYKLINE 15,668,271,160 7.05% 1.02

9104 MTI-OSK 14,896,172,050 9.61% 5.01

8035 TKOELCN 14,272,980,160 7.17% 0.91

9984 SOFTBNKG 13,872,934,200 6.55% 0.65

6861 KEYENCE 12,388,396,500 9.05% 1.33

7974 NINTEND 8,353,455,810 5.78% 0.74

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3856 ABALANCE 12,592,940,800 8.09% 2.63

7692 EINFINIT 10,189,446,050 8.28% 2.31

7163 SBISUMIS 6,517,989,700 7.17% 2.79

6927 HELIOS 1,965,960,540 8.54% 5.22

6425 UNIVERSL 1,859,759,830 11.79% 4.88

6890 FERROTEC 1,582,767,800 13.97% 5.47

3810 CYBER-S 1,557,795,720 7.44% 4.21

3760 CAVE 1,190,904,960 9.75% 2.88

6249 GC-JOYCO 965,727,050 11.26% 5.70

5189 SAKRARB 873,504,500 12.19% 5.41

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5254 ARENT 5,327,259,960 8.08% 4.85

5032 ANYCOLOR 4,324,909,400 11.65% 4.69

4892 CYFUSE 4,084,352,290 8.33% 2.80

9348 ISPACE 3,277,324,430 10.14% 8.44

9346 COCORPOR 2,451,217,650 8.63% 4.96

4011 HEADWATR 2,145,951,400 12.25% 3.76

4166 CACCO 2,140,258,370 7.98% 3.09

4194 VISIONAL 2,009,258,200 13.12% 4.83

4599 STEMRIM 1,832,637,460 9.32% 3.69

9552 M&ARESER 1,647,163,900 10.06% 5.01
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 12.98% 129,491,204,490 0.56

9843 NITORIHD 11.26% 2,171,433,060 1.59

9983 FASTRET 10.60% 27,797,431,730 0.93

6273 SMC 9.42% 3,859,386,500 1.65

9022 JR CENT 9.33% 3,061,749,330 1.21

6178 JPPOSTHD 9.29% 2,264,278,840 1.61

6367 DAIKINI 9.18% 4,740,784,360 1.01

6861 KEYENCE 9.05% 12,388,396,500 1.33

6723 RENESAS 8.78% 4,114,159,190 1.04

6702 FUJITSU 8.71% 2,055,483,070 1.37

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2593 ITO EN 17.93% 825,880,200 3.56

4062 IBIDEN 16.51% 2,750,548,300 6.33

3697 SHIFT 15.77% 17,263,828,200 3.05

2815 ARIAKE 15.73% 195,263,000 4.36

3288 OPENHOUS 15.56% 624,925,350 5.95

5444 YAMAT K 15.39% 517,870,200 6.40

6417 SANKYOP 15.24% 760,930,100 5.98

9616 KYORIMT 15.04% 1,248,937,300 7.13

1893 P-OCEAN 14.61% 358,328,870 5.87

1414 SHO-BOND 13.95% 272,331,900 5.99

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 87.27% 111,433,230 419.00

8616 TT-FHD 15.98% 222,889,630 12.72

4439 TOUMEI 15.53% 332,382,060 1.83

4812 ISID 15.29% 222,165,500 5.55

1821 MS-CON 14.28% 193,762,040 5.73

7601 POPLAR 13.64% 103,245,090 12.82

2695 KURASUSI 13.45% 447,363,150 4.68

7729 TKOSEIM 13.36% 341,375,850 5.73

9412 SKYPER J 13.34% 101,334,070 5.97

2492 INFOMART 13.31% 186,187,340 12.35

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2388 WEDGE-HD 21.36% 343,291,860 14.17

9353 SAKRAJM 18.04% 311,619,100 3.20

4563 ANGES 17.80% 114,219,790 24.62

7901 MATUMOT 17.18% 213,071,900 4.63

5781 TOHOKIN 16.95% 103,520,810 2.85

2370 MEDINET 16.78% 106,415,670 61.34

5939 OTANI K 16.12% 126,651,300 7.98

4107 ISECHEM 14.26% 126,803,500 7.53

4293 SEPTENHD 14.21% 127,170,870 9.40

7357 GEOCODE 14.11% 116,862,970 5.66

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1356 TPXBEAR2 17.83% 276,007,509 1.61

1357 NFNKDOUB 17.38% 16,258,796,659 13.56

1459 RK 225DI 16.97% 9,445,196,322 3.20

1360 NKBEAR-2 16.60% 7,706,404,849 1.36

1580 225 BEAR 13.30% 210,615,260 1.94

3468 STARASIA 12.86% 157,264,310 5.13

1458 RK 225LV 12.09% 5,308,348,243 1.42

1366 IF 225DI 12.04% 379,663,493 5.00

1579 225 BULL 11.58% 4,772,233,670 1.57

1365 IF 225LV 11.52% 358,793,670 2.08

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2593 ITO EN 17.93% 825,880,200 3.56

4062 IBIDEN 16.51% 2,750,548,300 6.33

8616 TT-FHD 15.98% 222,889,630 12.72

3697 SHIFT 15.77% 17,263,828,200 3.05

2815 ARIAKE 15.73% 195,263,000 4.36

3288 OPENHOUS 15.56% 624,925,350 5.95

4439 TOUMEI 15.53% 332,382,060 1.83

5444 YAMAT K 15.39% 517,870,200 6.40

4812 ISID 15.29% 222,165,500 5.55

6417 SANKYOP 15.24% 760,930,100 5.98

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 87.27% 111,433,230 419.00

9353 SAKRAJM 18.04% 311,619,100 3.20

7901 MATUMOT 17.18% 213,071,900 4.63

5781 TOHOKIN 16.95% 103,520,810 2.85

5939 OTANI K 16.12% 126,651,300 7.98

4107 ISECHEM 14.26% 126,803,500 7.53

4293 SEPTENHD 14.21% 127,170,870 9.40

7357 GEOCODE 14.11% 116,862,970 5.66

6890 FERROTEC 13.97% 1,582,767,800 5.47

7601 POPLAR 13.64% 103,245,090 12.82

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2388 WEDGE-HD 21.36% 343,291,860 14.17

4563 ANGES 17.80% 114,219,790 24.62

2370 MEDINET 16.78% 106,415,670 61.34

9246 PROJECTC 13.64% 115,446,350 3.29

4591 RIBOMIC 13.17% 111,347,100 14.29

4194 VISIONAL 13.12% 2,009,258,200 4.83

1436 FIT 12.55% 529,150,750 4.34

5127 GUPPY’S 12.32% 1,519,321,980 5.16

5256 FUSIC 12.30% 736,545,600 5.46

4011 HEADWATR 12.25% 2,145,951,400 3.76
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 2.74 561,776,600 3.82%

5020 ENEOS 2.17 851,698,680 3.61%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.06 165,169,180 1.17%

7201 NISSAN 2.04 1,114,422,010 3.31%

8113 UNICHAM 1.77 643,687,270 4.22%

1925 DAIW-HS 1.75 346,059,460 3.40%

9735 SECOM 1.74 791,494,210 6.09%

6273 SMC 1.65 3,859,386,500 9.42%

8308 RESONA 1.65 1,063,683,420 3.91%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.61 2,264,278,840 9.29%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 12.20 648,269,700 11.49%

7167 MEBUKIFG 9.90 549,293,640 8.58%

8572 ACOM 9.74 208,271,820 11.14%

6472 NTN 9.17 676,169,940 10.53%

8334 GUNMABK 7.81 180,761,550 10.62%

4114 SHOKBAI 7.78 108,091,600 11.05%

9602 TOHO MV 7.56 1,396,675,450 10.59%

4005 SMICHEM 7.27 1,338,998,430 10.95%

7476 AS ONE 7.18 137,515,100 11.93%

9831 YAMADAHD 7.16 744,765,720 13.40%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 419.00 111,433,230 87.27%

6740 JDI 66.28 653,689,030 10.94%

8714 SENSHUIK 13.89 119,709,820 8.33%

2353 NP-PARK 13.50 163,347,260 11.79%

7601 POPLAR 12.82 103,245,090 13.64%

8616 TT-FHD 12.72 222,889,630 15.98%

2492 INFOMART 12.35 186,187,340 13.31%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.86 439,722,760 11.98%

2337 ICHIGO 10.91 124,570,740 9.74%

2317 SYSTENA 10.45 196,952,680 12.41%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2370 MEDINET 61.34 106,415,670 16.78%

4563 ANGES 24.62 114,219,790 17.80%

4594 BRITPATH 14.48 137,381,670 8.95%

4591 RIBOMIC 14.29 111,347,100 13.17%

2388 WEDGE-HD 14.17 343,291,860 21.36%

6177 APPBANK 13.92 621,375,660 8.14%

6181 TAMENY 12.58 113,993,770 7.90%

4586 MEDRX 11.98 104,554,260 8.88%

7610 TAY TWO 11.45 361,429,270 11.36%

4978 REPROCEL 11.12 134,497,890 8.95%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 13.56 16,258,796,659 17.38%

8963 INV 5.75 470,741,800 10.26%

8952 JRE 5.56 1,181,315,600 9.46%

3226 ACCOMMO 5.40 214,769,800 9.62%

1571 NFNKIV 5.29 227,238,615 2.92%

3468 STARASIA 5.13 157,264,310 12.86%

1366 IF 225DI 5.00 379,663,493 12.04%

8951 NBF 4.87 615,359,100 7.14%

8967 JPN-LOGI 4.75 238,826,550 10.95%

8976 DAIWAOF 4.68 216,669,800 9.60%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 66.28 653,689,030 10.94%

8714 SENSHUIK 13.89 119,709,820 8.33%

2353 NP-PARK 13.50 163,347,260 11.79%

8616 TT-FHD 12.72 222,889,630 15.98%

2492 INFOMART 12.35 186,187,340 13.31%

8410 SEVEN BK 12.20 648,269,700 11.49%

9424 JPN-COMM 11.86 439,722,760 11.98%

2337 ICHIGO 10.91 124,570,740 9.74%

2317 SYSTENA 10.45 196,952,680 12.41%

7167 MEBUKIFG 9.90 549,293,640 8.58%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 419.00 111,433,230 87.27%

7601 POPLAR 12.82 103,245,090 13.64%

7610 TAY TWO 11.45 361,429,270 11.36%

8572 ACOM 9.74 208,271,820 11.14%

4293 SEPTENHD 9.40 127,170,870 14.21%

5939 OTANI K 7.98 126,651,300 16.12%

7014 NAMURA 7.67 256,141,070 9.38%

9363 DAIUN 7.66 486,134,240 9.68%

4107 ISECHEM 7.53 126,803,500 14.26%

6614 SIKINOHT 7.31 228,214,450 10.43%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2370 MEDINET 61.34 106,415,670 16.78%

4563 ANGES 24.62 114,219,790 17.80%

4594 BRITPATH 14.48 137,381,670 8.95%

4591 RIBOMIC 14.29 111,347,100 13.17%

2388 WEDGE-HD 14.17 343,291,860 21.36%

6177 APPBANK 13.92 621,375,660 8.14%

6181 TAMENY 12.58 113,993,770 7.90%

4586 MEDRX 11.98 104,554,260 8.88%

4978 REPROCEL 11.12 134,497,890 8.95%

4259 EXAWIZAR 8.97 125,169,710 8.59%
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